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AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Fl: To confirm, are you a registered voter in Pennsylvania?
Fl: To confirm, are you a registered voter in Pennsylvania?

Ql. when you think about the role of state government in Harrisburg, and the amount of taxpayer funds
spent each year, does state government generally spend too much, too little or about the right amount?

Ql. when you think about the role of state government in Harrisburg, and the amount of taxpayer funds
spent each year, does state government generally spend too much, too little or about the right amount?

Q2. some politicians in Harrisburg favor yearly increases in_state spending and taxes as a way to
expand or increase funding for both existing programs as well as new programs and services, while
others want to 1imit how much the state spends on a yearly basis. Which viewpoint comes closest to
your opinion?

Q2. Some politicians in Harrisburg favor yearly increases in state spending and taxes as a way to
expand or increase funding for both existing programs as well as new programs and services, while
others want to Timit how much the state spends on a yearly basis. Which viewpoint comes closest to
your opinion?

Q3. Do_you believe Pennsylvania voters should be given more opportunities to make their voices heard
directly on public policy issues, such as with the constitutional amendments placed on the May 2021
primary ballot by the General Assembly and approved by the voters dealing with gubernatorial emergency
powers?

Q3. Do _you believe Pennsylvania voters should be given more opportunities to make their voices heard
directly on public policy issues, such as with the constitutional amendments placed on the May 2021
primary ballot by the General Assembly and approved by the voters dealing with gubernatorial emergency
powers?

Q4. Lawmakers_in Harrisburg have proposed a referendum allowing Pennsylvanians to vote on a
constitutional amendment that would limit the annual growth of state General Fund spending. Should
voters have the opportunity to consider such a referendum at the polls?

Q4. Lawmakers 1in Harrisburﬂ have proposed a referendum allowing Pennsylvanians to vote on a
constitutional amendment that would limit the annual growth of state General Fund spending. Should
voters have the opportunity to consider such a referendum at the polls?

Q5. Pennsylvania lawmakers have proposed a constitutional amendment that would Timit increases 1in
government spending to the rate of inflation plus the rate of population growth. For example, if we
had three percent inflation, and one percent population growth, government spending could increase no
more than four percent that year. The 1imit could be exceeded with agreement from two-thirds of both

Q5. Pennsylvania lawmakers have proposed a constitutional amendment that would Timit increases 1in
government spending to the rate of inflation plus the rate of population growth. For example, if we
had three percent inflation, and one percent population growth, government spending could increase no
more than four percent that year. The 1imit could be exceeded with agreement from two-thirds of both

Q6. when you think about the issues that influence your support for candidates for the state
legislature in Harrisburg, which candidate would you be more likely to support..? (ROTATE STATEMENTS -
Test Intensity...)

A candidate who supports Tlimiting the growth of state government spending so tax increases could be
avoided, and state lawmakers are forced to set priorities and focus on core functions of state
government or..
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AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Q6. when you think about the issues that influence your support for candidates for the state
legislature in Harrisburg, which candidate would you be more likely to support..? (ROTATE STATEMENTS -
Test Intensity...)

A candidate who supports 1imiting the growth of state government spending so tax increases could be

avoided, and state lawmakers are forced to set priorities and focus on core functions of state
government, or..

Q7. Are you registered to vote as a Republican, a Democrat, an Independent or with some other
political party?

Q7. Are you registered to vote as a Republican, a Democrat, an Independent or with some other
political party?

Q8. Regardless of how you are registered to vote, do you tend to think of yourself more as a
Republican, more as a Democrat or more as an Independent or unaffiliated voter?

Q8. Regardless of how you are registered to vote, do you tend to think of yourself more as a
Republican, more as a Democrat or more as an Independent or unaffiliated voter?

Q9. what was your age on your last birthday? (Use brackets below)
Q9. what was your age on your Tlast birthday? (Use brackets below)

Q10. when it comes to your ideology or philosophy on political issues, do you consider yourself to be
conservative, moderate, liberal, progressive, libertarian or something else?

Q10. when it comes to your ideology or philosophy on political issues, do you consider yourself to be
conservative, moderate, liberal, progressive, libertarian or something else?

Ql1l. what is your main racial or ethnic background?
Qll. what 1is your main racial or ethnic background?
GENDER

GENDER

AREA

AREA



Total

1. If yes...

2. If no...
Terminate)

AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Fl: To confirm, are you a registered voter in Pennsylvania?

Table f1l Page 1

| Q7. | Q8. | Q9. | Q10. | Qll. |
| REGISTRATION |[THINK OF SELF | AGE | POLITICAL PHILOSOPHY | ETHNICITY | GEN
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | IND/ | | | IND/ 18- |[45- |55- | | | PROG | |OTHR | |HISP|CAUC|ALL |
Total|REP |DEM |OTHR|REP |DEM |UNAF| 44 | 54 | 64 |65+ |CON |MOD |[LBRL|LBTN|NONE|AFAM|LATN|WHTE|OTHR| M
501 218 234 33 129 96 232 160 104 125 108 188 107 132 32 36 48 17 402 13 257

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Proceed) 501 218 234 33 129 96 232 160 104 125 108 188 107 132 32 36 48

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Thank and - - - - - - - - _ -

susquehanna Polling & Research, Inc. Page 1

17

100% 100% 100%

402

13

257

100% 100% 100%



Total

1. If yes...

2. If no...
Terminate)

AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Fl: To confirm, are you a registered voter in Pennsylvania?

AREA

|

| | | JTHE | NE / | | | |

[NORTH-[SOUTH-| "T" / |LEHIGH| SOUTH |SOUTH-|ALGHNY |
Total| WEST | WEST |CENTRAL|VALLEY|CENTRAL| EAST |COUNTY| PHIL

501 20 48 63 63 85 96 56 70
100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100%

(Proceed) 501 20 48 63 63 85 96 56 70
100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100%

(Thank and - - - - - - - -

susquehanna Polling & Research, Inc. Page 2

Table fl1 Page 2
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AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Ql. when you think about the role of state government in Harrisburg, and the amount of taxpayer funds spent each year, does state
government generally spend too much, too little or about the right amount?

| Q7. | Q8. | Q9. | Q10. | Q1ll. |
I REG:i:STRATION ITHINK OF SELF | | A?E I POIl_ITIC?L PH:i:LOSOTHY I |ETHN:i:CITY| I| GENI?ER
| | IND/ | | |IND/|18- |45- |55- | | PROG | [OTHR| |HISP|CAUC|ALL | [
Total |REP |DEM |OTHR|REP |DEM |UNAF| 44 | 54 | 64 |65+ |CON |MOD |LBRL|LBTN|NONE|AFAM|LATN|WHTE|OTHR| M | F
Total 501 218 234 33 129 96 232 160 104 125 108 188 107 132 32 36 48 17 402 13 257 244
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1. Too much 231 138 58 24 75 22 109 74 49 63 43 118 47 28 20 13 18 10 182 8 118 113
46% 63% 25% 73% 58% 23% A47% 46% 47% 50% 40% 63% 44% 21% 62% 36% 38% 59% 45% 62% 46% 46%
2. Too Tittle 82 20 57 4 10 25 39 27 13 24 18 17 20 37 3 5 13 3 64 2 39 43
16% 9% 24% 12% 8% 26% 17% 17% 12% 19% 17% 9% 19% 28% 9% 14% 27% 18% 16% 15% 15% 18%
3. About the right 91 27 57 3 18 21 42 33 18 16 22 25 22 34 2 7 8 2 73 1 50 41
amount 18% 12% 24% 9% 14% 22% 18% 21% 17% 13% 20% 13% 21% 26% 6% 19% 17% 12% 18% 8% 19% 17%
4. Not Sure 54 22 32 - 17 15 21 18 11 9 16 16 13 16 5 4 3 2 49 - 31 23
11% 10% 14% 13% 16% 9% 11% 11% 7% 15% 9% 12% 12% 16% 11% 6% 12% 12% 12% 9%
5. Neutral/No Opinion 43 11 30 2 9 13 21 8§ 13 13 9 12 5 17 2 7 6 - 34 2 19 24
9% 5% 13% 6% 7% 14% 9% 5% 12% 10% 8% 6% 5% 13% 6% 19% 12% 8% 15% 7% 10%

Susquehanna Polling & Research, Inc. Page 3
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AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Ql. when you think about the role of state government in Harrisburg, and the amount of taxpayer funds spent each year, does state
government generally spend too much, too little or about the right amount?

AREA

|

| | | THE | NE /| | | |
|[NORTH-|SOUTH-| "T" / |LEHIGH| SOUTH |SOUTH-|ALGHNY |
Total| WEST | WEST |CENTRAL|VALLEY|CENTRAL| EAST |COUNTY| PHIL

Total 501 20 48 63 63 85 96 56 70
100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100%

1. Too much 231 11 25 37 36 36 38 19 29
46% 55% 52% 59% 57% 42% 40% 34% 41%

2. Too little 82 1 5 9 9 8 18 20 12
16% 5% 10% 14% 14% 9% 19% 36% 17%

3. About the right 91 3 11 9 8 20 22 4 14
amount 18% 15% 23% 14% 13% 24% 23% 7% 20%
4. Not Sure 54 1 3 7 7 7 14 9 6
11% 5% 6% 11% 11% 8% 15% 16% 9%

5. Neutral/No Opinion 43 4 4 1 3 14 4 4 9
9% 20% 8% 2% 5% 16% 4% 7% 13%

susquehanna Polling & Research, Inc. Page 4
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Table g2 Page 5

Q2. Some politicians in Harrisburg favor yearly increases in state spending and taxes as a way to expand or increase funding for
both existing programs as well as new programs and services, while others want to Timit how much the state spends on a yearly

Total

1. Favor yearly
increases in spending/
taxes to expand/increase
funding for existing/new
programs

2. Favor Timits on how
much the state spends on
a yearly basis

3. Not Sure

501
1009%

158
32%

273

54%

70
149%

basis.

Q7

| Q8. | Q9.

REGISTRATION |THINK OF SELF | AGE
I I I

218
100%

25
11%

175

80%

18
8%

234
100%

124
53%

60

26%

50
21%

| IND/| |

I | | |
|IND/|18- |45- |55- |

33 129 96 232 160 104 125

108

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

7 13 63 74 49 35 32
21% 10% 66% 32% 31% 34% 26%

25 104 24 120 87 56 75

76% 81% 25% 52% 54% 54% 60%

1 12 9 38 24 13 18
3% 9% 9% 16% 15% 12% 14%

42
39%

51

47%

15
14%

Susquehanna Polling & Research, Inc.

POLITICAL PHILOSOPHY
I I

188 107
100% 100%
25 39

13% 36%

146 50
78% 47%

17 18
9% 17%

Page 5

which viewpoint comes closest to your opinion?

Q10.

I
| PROG |

132
100%

74
56%

34

26%

24
18%

32
100%

8
25%

20
62%

12%

[OTHR|

36
100%

12
33%

17
47%

19%

48
100%
20
42%

22
46%

12%

Ql

1.

ETHNICITY
I

|HISP|CAUC|ALL
Total|REP |DEM |OTHR|REP |DEM |UNAF| 44 | 54 | 64 |65+ [CON |[MOD |LBRL|LBTN|NONE|AFAM|LATN|WHTE|OTHR

17
100%

5
29%

8
47%

4
24%

402
100%

124
31%

219

54%

59
15%

13
100%

6
46%

46%

8%

257
100%

76
30%

153

60%

28
11%

120
49%

42
17%
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AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Q2. some politicians in Harrisburg favor yearly increases in state spending and taxes as a way to expand or increase funding for
both existing programs as well as new programs and services, while others want to limit how much the state spends on a yearly
basis. Which viewpoint comes closest to your opinion?

AREA

I

I

| I | THE | NE / | I I I
[NORTH-|SOUTH-| "T" / |LEHIGH| SOUTH |SOUTH-|ALGHNY |
Total| WEST | WEST |CENTRAL|VALLEY|CENTRAL| EAST |COUNTY| PHIL

Total 501 20 48 63 63 85 96 56 70
100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%

1. Favor yearly 158 6 13 18 20 22 35 14 30

increases in spending/ 32% 30% 27% 29% 32% 26% 36% 25% 43%

taxes to expand/increase

funding for existing/new

programs

2. Favor Timits on how 273 11 30 36 34 52 46 31 33

much the state spends on 54% 55% 62% 57% 54% 61% 48% 55% 47%

a yearly basis

3. Not Sure 70 3 5 9 9 11 15 11 7
14% 15% 10% 14% 14% 13% 16% 20% 10%

Susquehanna Polling & Research, Inc. Page 6
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AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Q3. Do you believe Pennsylvania voters should be given more opportunities to make their voices heard directly on public policy
issues, such as with the constitutional amendments placed on the May 2021 primary ballot by the General Assembly and approved by
the voters dealing with gubernatorial emergency powers?

| Q7. | Q8. | Q9. | Q10. | Qll. |
I REG:i:STRATION ITHINK OF SELF I | A?E | I POIl_ITIC?L PH:i:LOSOTHY I |ETHN:i:CITY| I GENI|3ER
| [IND/ | | |[IND/|18- |45- |55- | | | PROG | [OTHR | |HISP|CAUC|ALL |
Total |REP |DEM |OTHR|REP |DEM |UNAF| 44 | 54 | 64 |65+ |CON |MOD |LBRL|LBTN|NONE|AFAM|LATN|WHTE|OTHR| M | F
Total 501 218 234 33 129 96 232 160 104 125 108 188 107 132 32 36 48 17 402 13 257 244
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1. Yes 421 195 186 25 119 78 184 132 82 110 93 165 93 102 24 32 40 14 333 13 211 210
84% 89% 79% 76% 92% 81% 79% 82% 79% 88% 86% 88% 87% 77% 75% 89% 83% 82% 83% 100% 82% 86%
2. No 55 15 36 3 3 13 35 16 18 11 10 17 10 20 4 3 4 3 48 - 31 24
11% 7% 15% 9% 2% 14% 15% 10% 17% 9% 9% 9% 9% 15% 12% 8% 8% 18% 12% 12% 10%
3. Not Sure 25 8 12 5 7 5 13 12 4 4 5 6 4 10 4 1 4 - 21 - 15 10
5% 4% 5% 15% 5% 5% 6% 8% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 8% 12% 3% 8% 5% 6% 4%

susquehanna Polling & Research, Inc. Page 7
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AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Q3. Do you believe Pennsylvania voters should be given more opportunities to make their voices heard directly on public policy
issues, such as with the constitutional amendments placed on the May 2021 primary ballot by the General Assembly and approved by
the voters dealing with gubernatorial emergency powers?

AREA

I

I

| I | THE | NE / | I I
[NORTH-|SOUTH-| "T" / |LEHIGH| SOUTH |SOUTH-|ALGHNY |
Total| WEST | WEST |CENTRAL|VALLEY|CENTRAL| EAST |COUNTY| PHIL

Total 501 20 48 63 63 85 96 56 70
100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100%

1. Yes 421 18 40 51 46 77 84 45 60
84% 90% 83% 81% 73% 91% 88% 80% 86%

2. No 55 2 6 11 12 4 6 9 5
11% 10% 12% 17% 19% 5% 6% 16% 7%

3. Not Sure 25 - 2 1 5 4 6 2 5
5% 4% 2% 8% 5% 6% 4% 7%

Susquehanna Polling & Research, Inc. Page 8



Table g4 Page 9
AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Q4. Lawmakers in Harrisburg have proposed a referendum allowing Pennsylvanians to vote on a constitutional amendment that would
Timit the annual growth of state General Fund spending. Should voters have the opportunity to consider such a referendum at the

poll1s?
| Q7. | Q8. | Q9. | Q10. | Qll. |
I REGTSTRATION ITHINK OF SELF I | A?E | I PO%ITIC?L PHTLOSOTHY I |ETHNIICITY| 1 GEN?ER
| | IND/ | | |IND/|18- |45- |55- | | | PROG | |OTHR| |HISP|CAUC|ALL |
Total|REP |DEM |OTHR|REP |DEM |UNAF| 44 | 54 | 64 |65+ |CON |MOD |LBRL|LBTN|NONE|AFAM|LATN|WHTE|OTHR| M | F
Total 501 218 234 33 129 96 232 160 104 125 108 188 107 132 32 36 48 17 402 13 257 244
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1. Yes 423 207 175 26 121 67 194 139 81 112 87 178 92 88 28 32 36 11 347 9 225 198
84% 95% 75% 79% 94% 70% 84% 87% 78% 90% 81% 95% 86% 67% 88% 89% 75% 65% 86% 69% 88% 81%
2. No 55 - 47 7 1 24 28 14 20 8 13 - 14 34 3 3 7 5 40 2 25 30
11% 20% 21% 1% 25% 12% 9% 19% 6% 12% 13% 26% 9% 8% 15% 29% 10% 15% 10% 12%
3. Not Sure 23 11 12 - 7 5 10 7 3 5 8 10 1 10 1 1 5 1 15 2 7 16
5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 7% 5% 1% 8% 3% 3% 10% 6% 4% 15% 3% 7%

Susquehanna Polling & Research, Inc. Page 9
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AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Q4. Lawmakers in Harrisburg have proposed a referendum allowing Pennsylvanians to vote on a constitutional amendment that would
Timit the annual growth of state General Fund spending. Should ¥$ters have the opportunity to consider such a referendum at the
polls?

AREA

I

I

| I | THE | NE / | I I I
[NORTH-|SOUTH-| "T" / |LEHIGH| SOUTH |SOUTH-|ALGHNY |
Total| WEST | WEST |CENTRAL|VALLEY|CENTRAL| EAST |COUNTY| PHIL

Total 501 20 48 63 63 85 96 56 70
100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100%

1. Yes 423 16 43 56 48 73 81 45 61
84% 80% 90% 89% 76% 86% 84% 80% 87%

2. No 55 2 4 6 10 8 13 7 5
11% 10% 8% 10% 16% 9% 14% 12% 7%

3. Not Sure 23 2 1 1 5 4 2 4 4
5% 10% 2% 2% 8% 5% 2% 7% 6%

susquehanna Polling & Research, Inc. pPage 10
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AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Q5. Pennsylvania lawmakers have proposed a constitutional amendment that would 1imit increases in government spending to the rate
of inflation plus the rate of population growth. For example, if we had three percent inflation, and one percent population
growth, government spending could increase no more than four percent that year. The Timit could be exceeded with agreement from two-
thirds of both houses of the General Assembly. Generally speaking, would you support or oppose this amendment? (Test Intensity..)

| Q7. | Q8. | Q9. | Qlo. | Qll. |
I REGISTRATION ITHINIl( OF TELF I | A?E | I POLITIC?L PHTLOSOTHY ’ |ETHN]|ZCITY| I| GENIi)ER
| |IND/ | | |IND/|18- |45- |55- | | | PROG | [OTHR | |HISP|CAUC|ALL |
Total |[REP |DEM |OTHR|REP |DEM |UNAF| 44 | 54 | 64 |65+ |CON |[MOD |LBRL|LBTN|NONE|AFAM|LATN|WHTE|[OTHR| M | F
Total 501 218 234 33 129 96 232 160 104 125 108 188 107 132 32 36 48 17 402 13 257 244
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1. strongly support 119 70 37 6 46 19 38 42 22 32 20 59 18 26 9 5 9 3 98 2 61 58
24% 32% 16% 18% 36% 20% 16% 26% 21% 26% 19% 31% 17% 20% 28% 14% 19% 18% 24% 15% 24% 24%
2. Support 202 89 99 13 48 32 113 54 50 48 50 72 46 54 15 15 19 7 168 4 105 97
40% 41% 42% 39% 37% 33% 49% 34% 48% 38% 46% 38% 43% 41% A7% 42% 40% 41% 42% 31% 41% 40%
Total support 321 159 136 19 94 51 151 96 72 8 70 131 64 80 24 20 28 10 266 6 166 155
64% 73% 58% 58% 73% 53% 65% 60% 69% 64% 65% 70% 60% 61% 75% 56% 58% 59% 66% 46% 65% 64%
2. Strongly oppose 52 22 20 6 11 8 23 17 12 12 11 18 9 17 4 3 3 3 39 3 32 20
10% 10% 9% 18% 9% 8% 10% 11% 12% 10% 10% 10% 8% 13% 12% 8% 6% 18% 10% 23% 12% 8%
4. Oppose 62 13 43 3 8 24 25 21 8 18 14 14 22 18 - 5 9 - 48 2 29 33
12% 6% 18% 9% 6% 25% 11% 13% 8% 14% 13% 7% 21% 14% 14% 19% 12% 15% 11% 14%
Total oppose 114 35 63 9 19 32 48 38 20 30 25 32 31 35 4 8 12 3 87 5 61 53
23% 16% 27% 27% 15% 33% 21% 24% 19% 24% 23% 17% 29% 27% 12% 22% 25% 18% 22% 38% 24% 22%

5. Not Sure 66 24 35 5 16 13 33 26 12 15 13 25 12 17 4 8 8 4 49 2 30 36
13% 11% 15% 15% 12% 14% 14% 16% 12% 12% 12% 13% 11% 13% 12% 22% 17% 24% 12% 15% 12% 15%

susquehanna Polling & Research, Inc. Page 11
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AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Q5. Pennsylvania lawmakers have proposed a constitutional amendment that would 1imit increases in government spending to the rate
of inflation plus the rate of population growth. For example, if we had three percent inflation, and one percent population
growth, government spending could increase no more than four percent that year. The Timit could be exceeded with agreement from two-
thirds of both houses of the General Assembly. Generally speaking, would you support or oppose this amendment? (Test Intensity..)

AREA

|

| | | JTHE | NE / | | | |
NORTH-[SOUTH-| "T" / |LEHIGH| SOUTH |SOUTH-|ALGHNY |
Total| WEST | WEST |CENTRAL|VALLEY|CENTRAL| EAST |COUNTY| PHIL

Total 501 20 48 63 63 85 96 56 70
100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%

1. strongly support 119 6 18 16 10 20 22 9 18
24% 30% 38% 25% 16% 24% 23% 16% 26%

2. Support 202 10 14 33 25 30 38 26 26
40% 50% 29% 52% 40% 35% 40% 46% 37%

Total support 321 16 32 49 35 50 60 35 44
64% 80% 67% 78% 56% 59% 62% 62% 63%

2. Strongly oppose 52 2 3 2 11 11 13 7 3
10% 10% 6% 3% 17% 13% 14% 12% 4%

4. Oppose 62 1 2 7 10 6 13 9 14
12% 5% 4% 11% 16% 7% 14% 16% 20%

Total oppose 114 3 5 9 21 17 26 16 17
23% 15% 10% 14% 33% 20% 27% 29% 24%

5. Not Sure 66 1 11 5 7 18 10 5 9
13% 5% 23% 8% 11% 21% 10% 9% 13%

susquehanna Polling & Research, Inc. Page 12



AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Table g6 Page 13

Q6. when you think about the issues that influence your support for candidates for the state Tlegislature in Harrisburg, which
candidate would you be more Tikely to support..?

(ROTATE STATEMENTS - Test Intensity...)

A candidate who supports limiting the growth of state government spending so tax increases could be avoided, and state lawmakers

are forced to set priorities and focus on core functions of state government, or..

A candidate who favors annual increases in state spending and taxes to pay for more state programs and services, or..

Total

1. Much more 1likely/
candidate who supports
Timiting growth of state
government

2. Somewhat more 1likely/
candidate who supports
Timiting growth of state
government

Total support
Timiting growth

3. Much more Tikely/
candidate who favors
annual increases 1in
state spending/taxes to
pay for more programs

4. somewhat more likely/
candidate who favors
annual increases 1in
state spending/taxes to
pay for more programs

Total favor annual
increases

5. No Impact/No
difference

6. Not Sure

Total|REP |DEM |OTHR|REP |DEM |UNAF| 44 |

Q7

Q8

REGISTéATION | THINK O# SELF

I I
| IND/|

| I
|IND/ |18~

Q9.
AGE

I
[45-

I
[55-

Q10.

| I
| PROG|

|
POLITICAL PHILOSOPHY |
|

|
|OTHR |

Q1l.
ETHNICITY

| I
|HISP|CAUC|ALL

|
54 | 64 |65+ |CON [MOD [LBRL|LBTN|NONE|AFAM|LATN|WHTE|OTHR

501
100%

250
50%

65
13%

315
63%

91
18%

52
10%

143
29%

11
2%

32
6%

218
100%

160
73%

22
10%

182
83%

25
11%

1%

28

13%

4%

234
100%

66
28%

40
17%

106
45%

56
24%

47
20%

103
44%
1%

22
9%

33 129
100% 100%

16 91
48% 71%

3 16
9% 12%

19 107
58% 83%

18% 12%

2 2
6% 2%
8 17
24% 13%
5 -
15%
1 5
3% 4%

96
100%

32
33%

13
14%

45
47%

22
23%

13
14%

35
36%
2
2%

14
15%

232
100%

100
43%

34
15%

134
58%

47
20%

35
15%

82
35%
5
2%

11
5%

160
100%

67
42%

30
19%

97
61%

39
24%

14
9%

53
33%
4
2%

4%

104
100%

56
54%

15
14%

71
68%

11
119%

13
12%

24
23%
2
2%

7%

125
100%

71
57%

10
8%

81
65%

21
17%

11
9%

32
26%
4
3%

6%

108
100%

52
48%

10
9%

62
57%

20
19%

14
13%

34
31%
1
1%

11
10%
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188
100%

138
73%

18
10%

156
83%

25
13%

107
100%

38
36%

15
14%

53
50%

23
21%

12
11%

35
33%
5
5%

14
13%
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132
100%

38
29%

21
16%

59
45%

34
26%

24
18%

58
44%
2%

12
9%

32
100%

16
50%

25%

24
75%

6%
4
12%
19%

1
3%

1
3%

36
100%

17
47%

8%
20

56%

17%

8
22%

14
39%

48
100%

13
27%

7
15%

20
42%

11
23%

11
23%

22
46%
2
4%

4
8%

17
100%

10
59%

18%

13
76%

18%

6%

4
24%

402
100%

212
53%

55
14%

267
66%

71
18%

37
9%

108
27%
4
1%

23
6%

13
100%

4
31%

4
31%

15%
2
15%
4
31%

2
15%

23%

257
100%

132
51%

35
14%

167
65%

44
17%

29
11%

73
28%
5
2%

12
5%

148
61%

47
19%

23
9%

70
29%
2%

20
8%



Table g6 Page 14
AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021
Q6. when you think about the issues that influence your support for candidates for the state legislature in Harrisburg, which
candidate would you be more Tikely to support..? (ROTATE STATEMENTS - Test Intensity...)

A candidate who supports limiting the growth of state government spending so tax increases could be avoided, and state lawmakers
are forced to set priorities and focus on core functions of state government, or..

A candidate who favors annual increases in state spending and taxes to pay for more state programs and services, or..

AREA

|

| | | JTHE | NE / | | | |
[NORTH-[SOUTH-| "T" / |LEHIGH| SOUTH |SOUTH-|ALGHNY |
Total| WEST | WEST |CENTRAL|VALLEY|CENTRAL| EAST |COUNTY| PHIL

Total 501 20 48 63 63 85 96 56 70
100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%
1. Much more likely/ 250 7 24 40 36 39 46 29 29
candidate who supports 50% 35% 50% 63% 57% 46% 48% 52% 41%
Timiting growth of state
government
2. Somewhat more likely/ 65 4 7 4 8 13 15 5 9
candidate who supports 13% 20% 15% 6% 13% 15% 16% 9% 13%
Timiting growth of state
government
Total support 315 11 31 44 44 52 61 34 38
Timiting growth 63% 55% 65% 70% 70% 61% 64% 61% 54%
3. Much more 1likely/ 91 5 9 11 10 13 15 9 19
candidate who favors 18% 25% 19% 17% 16% 15% 16% 16% 27%

annual increases in
state spending/taxes to
pay for more programs

4. somewhat more Tikely/ 52 3 3 5 5 9 7 10 10
candidate who favors 10% 15% 6% 8% 8% 11% 7% 18% 14%
annual increases 1in

state spending/taxes to

pay for more programs

Total favor annual 143 8 12 16 15 22 22 19 29

increases 29% 40% 25% 25% 24% 26% 23% 34% 41%

5. No Impact/No 11 - 2 - 2 3 4 - -
difference 2% 4% 3% 4% 4%

6. Not Sure 32 1 3 3 2 8 9 3 3

6% 5% 6% 5% 3% 9% 9% 5% 4%
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Table g7 Page 15

AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Q7. Are you registered to vote as a Republican, a Democrat, an Independent or with some other political party?

| Q7. | Q8. | Q9. | Qlo0. | Qll. |
I REG{STRATION ITHINK OF SELF | | A?E I POTITIC?L PHTLOSOTHY I lETHNTCITY 1 GEN?ER
| | |IND/ | | |IND/|18- [45- |55- | | | PROG | [OTHR | |HISP|CAUC|ALL |
Total|REP |DEM |OTHR|REP |DEM |UNAF| 44 | 54 | 64 |65+ |CON |MOD |LBRL|LBTN|NONE|AFAM|LATN|WHTE|OTHR| M | F
Total 501 218 234 33 129 96 232 160 104 125 108 188 107 132 32 36 48 17 402 13 257 244
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1. Republican 218 218 - - 117 5 81 68 50 64 36 173 22 5 13 5 4 5 201 2 120 98
44% 100% 91% 5% 35% 42% 48% 51% 33% 92% 21% 4% 41% 14% 8% 29% 50% 15% 47% 40%
2. Democrat 234 - 234 - 7 91 126 74 44 51 65 11 61 122 15 25 39 9 178 7 114 120
47% 100% 5% 95% 54% 46% 42% 41% 60% 6% 57% 92% 47% 69% 81% 53% 44% 54% 44% 49%
3. Independent/Other 33 - - 33 5 - 24 14 8 9 2 2 18 5 4 3 4 3 19 4 17 16
7% 100% 4% 10% 9% 8% 7% 2% 1% 17% 4% 12% 8% 8% 18% 5% 31% 7% 1%
4. Refuse 16 - - - - - 1 4 2 1 5 2 6 - - 3 1 - 4 - 6 10
3% *% 2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 6% 8% 2% 1% 2% 4%
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Table q7 Page 16

AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Q7. Are you registered to vote as a Republican, a Democrat, an Independent or with some other political party?

AREA

|

| | | JTHE | NE / | | | |

[NORTH-[SOUTH-| "T" / |LEHIGH| SOUTH |SOUTH-|ALGHNY |
Total| WEST | WEST |CENTRAL|VALLEY|CENTRAL| EAST |COUNTY| PHIL

Total 501 20 48 63 63 85 96 56 70

100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

1. Republican 218 12 21 40 29 45 34 18 19

44% 60% 44% 63% 46% 53% 35% 32% 27%

2. Democrat 234 7 20 19 24 33 49 35 47

47% 35% 42% 30% 38% 39% 51% 62% 67%

3. Independent/Other 33 1 1 3 8 5 8 3 4

7% 5% 2% 5% 13% 6% 8% 5% 6%

4. Refuse 16 - 6 1 2 2 5 - -
3% 12% 2% 3% 2% 5%
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Table g8 Page 17

AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Q8. Regardless of how you are registered to vote, do you tend to think of yourself more as a Republican, more as a Democrat or more
as an Independent or unaffiliated voter?

| Q7. | Q8. | Q9. | Q10. | Ql1l. |
I REGTSTRATION ITHINK OF SELF | | A?E I POIl_ITIC?L PHTLOSOTHY I |ETHNIiICITY| I GENI|3ER
| | IND/ | | |IND/|18- |45- |55- | | PROG | |OTHR | |HISP|CAUC|ALL | |
Total|REP |DEM |OTHR|REP |DEM |UNAF| 44 | 54 | 64 |65+ |CON |MOD |LBRL|LBTN|NONE|AFAM|LATN|WHTE|OTHR| M | F
Total 501 218 234 33 129 96 232 160 104 125 108 188 107 132 32 36 48 17 402 13 257 244
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1. Republican 129 117 7 5 129 - - 39 24 47 19 96 13 5 9 6 2 1 122 3 69 60
26% 54% 3% 15% 100% 24% 23% 38% 18% 51% 12% 4% 28% 17% 4% 6% 30% 23% 27% 25%
2. Democrat 96 5 91 - - 96 - 28 16 19 33 8 19 54 5 10 14 2 77 2 45 51
19% 2% 39% 100% 18% 15% 15% 31% 4% 18% 41% 16% 28% 29% 12% 19% 15% 18% 21%
3. Independent/ 232 81 126 24 - - 232 81 55 52 44 70 66 67 15 14 29 14 177 7 125 107
unaffiliated 46% 37% 54% 73% 100% 51% 53% 42% 41% 37% 62% 51% 47% 39% 60% 82% 44% 54% 49% 44%
4. None of the above 21 11 10 - - - - 4 5 5 7 9 1 6 3 2 2 - 17 - 7 14
4% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 6% 5% 1% 5% 9% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6%
5. Refuse 23 4 - 4 - - - 8 4 2 5 5 8 - - 4 1 - 9 1 11 12
5% 2% 12% 5% 4% 2% 5% 3% 7% 11% 2% 2% 8% 4% 5%
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Table g8 Page 18
AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Q8. Regardless of how you are registered to vote, do you tend to think of yourself more as a Republican, more as a Democrat or more
as an Independent or unaffiliated voter?

AREA

|

| | | THE | NE /| | | |
|[NORTH-|SOUTH-| "T" / |LEHIGH| SOUTH |SOUTH-|ALGHNY |
Total| WEST | WEST |CENTRAL|VALLEY|CENTRAL| EAST |COUNTY| PHIL

Total 501 20 48 63 63 85 96 56 70
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

1. Republican 129 10 16 19 15 25 19 13 12
26% 50% 33% 30% 24% 29% 20% 23% 17%

2. Democrat 96 1 10 9 12 9 22 13 20
19% 5% 21% 14% 19% 11% 23% 23% 29%

3. Independent/ 232 9 13 26 32 46 44 28 34
unaffiliated 46% 45% 27% 41% 51% 54% 46% 50% 49%
4. None of the above 21 - 3 7 - 3 3 2 3
4% 6% 11% 4% 3% 4% 4%

5. Refuse 23 - 6 2 4 2 8 - 1
5% 12% 3% 6% 2% 8% 1%
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AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Q9. what was your age on your last birthday? (Use brackets below)

| Q7. | Q8. | Q9. | Q10. | Qll. |
I REGTSTRATION ITHINK OF SELF I | A?E I I PO%ITIC?L PHTLOSOTHY I lETHNTCITY 1 GEN?ER
| | | IND/ | | | IND/ 18- |[45- |55- | | | | PROG | |OTHR | |HISP|CAUC|ALL |
Total|REP |[DEM |OTHR|REP |DEM |UNAF| 44 | 54 | 64 |65+ |CON [MOD |[LBRL|LBTN|NONE|AFAM|LATN|WHTE|OTHR| M | F
Total 501 218 234 33 129 96 232 160 104 125 108 188 107 132 32 36 48 17 402 13 257 244
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1. 18-29 61 22 35 3 18 10 30 61 - - - 16 10 18 8 8 12 4 4?2 - 27 34
12% 10% 15% 9% 14% 10% 13% 38% 9% 9% 14% 25% 22% 25% 24% 10% 11% 14%
2. 30-44 99 46 39 11 21 18 51 99 - - - 40 21 25 8 4 13 7 73 2 64 35
20% 21% 17% 33% 16% 19% 22% 62% 21% 20% 19% 25% 11% 27% 41% 18% 15% 25% 14%
3. 45-54 104 50 44 8 24 16 55 - 104 - - 39 19 32 3 9 4 1 94 2 48 56
21% 23% 19% 24% 19% 17% 24% 100% 21% 18% 24% 9% 25% 8% 6% 23% 15% 19% 23%
4. 55-64 125 64 51 9 47 19 52 - - 125 - 60 25 26 6 7 10 2 106 5 67 58
25% 29% 22% 27% 36% 20% 22% 100% 32% 23% 20% 19% 19% 21% 12% 26% 38% 26% 24%
5. 65 and older 108 36 65 2 19 33 44 - - - 108 32 30 31 7 8 9 3 87 4 51 57
22% 17% 28% 6% 15% 34% 19% 100% 17% 28% 23% 22% 22% 19% 18% 22% 31% 20% 23%
6. Refuse 4 - - - - - - - - - - 1 2 - - - - - - - - 4
1% 1% 2% 2%
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AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Q9. what was your age on your last birthday? (Use brackets below)

AREA

|

| | | JTHE | NE / | | | |

[NORTH-[SOUTH-| "T" / |LEHIGH| SOUTH |SOUTH-|ALGHNY |
Total| WEST | WEST |CENTRAL|VALLEY|CENTRAL| EAST |COUNTY| PHIL

Total 501 20 48 63 63 85 96 56 70
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

1. 18-29 61 5 2 13 9 5 4 4 19
12% 25% 4% 21% 14% 6% 4% 7% 27%

2. 30-44 99 3 4 9 21 13 22 11 16
20% 15% 8% 14% 33% 15% 23% 20% 23%

3. 45-54 104 3 11 16 8 24 22 14 6
21% 15% 23% 25% 13% 28% 23% 25% 9%

4. 55-64 125 8 15 13 10 23 22 13 21
25% 40% 31% 21% 16% 27% 23% 23% 30%

5. 65 and older 108 1 14 12 15 20 24 14 8
22% 5% 29% 19% 24% 24% 25% 25% 11%

6. Refuse 4 - 2 - - - 2 - -

1% 4% 2%
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Table ql0 Page 21

AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Q10. when it comes to your ideology or philosophy on political issues, do you consider yourself to be conservative, moderate,
Tiberal, progressive, libertarian or something else?

| Q7. | Q8. | Q9. | Q10. | Qll. |
I REG:i:STRATION ITHINK OF SELF | | A?E I POIl_ITIC?L PH:i:LOSOTHY I |ETHN:i:CITY| I| GENI?ER
| | IND/ | | | IND/|18- |45- |55- | | PROG | |OTHR | |HISP|CAUC|ALL | |
Total|REP |DEM |OTHR|REP |DEM |UNAF| 44 | 54 | 64 |65+ [CON |MOD |LBRL|LBTN|NONE|AFAM|LATN|WHTE|OTHR| M | F
Total 501 218 234 33 129 96 232 160 104 125 108 188 107 132 32 36 48 17 402 13 257 244
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1. conservative 188 173 11 2 9 8 70 56 39 60 32 18 - - - - 6 6 168 2 106 82
38% 79% 5% 6% 74% 8% 30% 35% 38% 48% 30% 100% 12% 35% 42% 15% 41% 34%
2. Moderate 107 22 61 18 13 19 66 31 19 25 30 - 107 - - - 12 5 74 7 55 52
21% 10% 26% 55% 10% 20% 28% 19% 18% 20% 28% 100% 25% 29% 18% 54% 21% 21%
3. Liberal 60 4 53 3 4 23 31 20 19 9 12 - - 60 - - 13 2 44 1 26 34
12% 2% 23% 9% 3% 24% 13% 12% 18% 7% 11% 45% 27% 12% 11% 8% 10% 14%
4. Progressive 721 69 2 1 31 3 23 13 17 19 - - 72 - - 11 2 59 - 33 39
14% %% 29% 6% 1% 32% 16% 14% 12% 14% 18% 55% 23% 12% 15% 13% 16%
5. Libertarian 32 13 15 4 9 5 15 16 3 6 7 - - - 32 - 2 2 27 1 20 12
6% 6% 6% 12% 7% 5% 6% 10% 3% 5% 6% 100% 4% 12% 7% 8% 8% 5%
6. Other 2 5 14 3 5 5 9 8 6 6 3 - - - - 23 4 - 18 - 13 10
5% 2% 6% 9% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 3% 64% 8% 4% 5% 4%
7. None 3 - 1 - 1 5 5 4 3 1 5 - - - - 13 - - 11 2 2 11
3% 5% 1% 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% 5% 36% 3% 15% 1% 5%
8. Refuse 6 - - 1 - - - 2 2 1 - - - - - - - - 1 - 2 4
1% 3% 1% 2% 1% %% 1% 2%
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AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Table ql0 Page 22

Q10. when it comes to your ideology or philosophy on political issues, do you consider yourself to be conservative, moderate,

Tiberal, progressive, libertarian or something else?

|
| NORTH- | SOUTH- |
Total| WEST | WEST |CENTRAL|VALLEY|CENTRAL |

THE

AREA

NE / |
"T" / |LEHIGH]|

SOUTH

| |
| SOUTH- | ALGHNY |
EAST |COUNTY|

PHIL

Total 501
100%
1. Conservative 188
38%
2. Moderate 107
21%
3. Liberal 60
12%
4. Progressive 72
14%
5. Libertarian 32
6%
6. Other 23
5%
7. None 13
3%
8. Refuse 6
1%
Susquehanna

20
100%
11
55%
25%

2
10%

5%

Polling & Research, Inc.

48
100%
17
35%

19%

63
100%

35
56%

10%

63 85
100% 100%
24 41
38% 48%
16 18
25% 21%
9 6
14% 7%
3 13
5% 15%
7 3
11% 4%
2 1
3% 1%
- 2
2%

2 1
3% 1%
Page 22

96
100%

28
29%

24
25%

56
100%

15
27%

13
23%
4
7%
15
27%
4%
7%

5%



Total
1. African American/
African/Black

2. Asian American/Asian
3. Hispanic/Latino
4. Multiracial/

Multiethnic

5. Native American/
Alaska Native

6. Native Hawaiian/
pPacific Islander

7. white_(Not Latino/
Hispanic)

8. Race/ethnicity not
represented by above

categories

9. Refuse (Do Not Read)

501
100%

48
10%
1%
17
3%

1%

402
80%

4
1%

21
4%

218
100%

4
2%
1%

5
2%

201
92%

3%

AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

Qll. what is your main racial or ethnic background?

Q7.
REGISTRATION |THINK OF SELF |
| | |

| IND/ 18-
Total|REP |[DEM |OTHR|REP |DEM |UNAF| 44 |

234
100%

39
17%
9
4%

1%

178
76%

4
2%

% %

| IND/ |

33
100%

4
12%

4
12%

3
9%

19
58%

9%

129
100%

2%

2%

1%

122
95%

Q8.

96
100%

14
15%

2%

1
1%

77
80%

1%

232
100%

29
12%
1%
14
6%

1%

177
76%

1%

2%

160
100%

25
16%
1
1%

11
7%

115
72%

1
1%

Q9.
AGE

I
|45-

I
[55-

Q10.

|
POLITICAL PHILOSOPHY |
I I |

| PROG |

[OTHR|

Table qll Page 23

Q1l.

ETHNICITY
I |

|
|HISP|CAUC|ALL

54 | 64 |65+ |CON [MOD [LBRL|LBTN|NONE|AFAM|LATN|WHTE|OTHR

94
90%

2%

3%

125
100%

10
8%
4%

2%

106
85%

108
100%

8%

3
3%

3%

87
81%

1
1%

Susquehanna Polling & Research, Inc.

188
100%

3%
1%

6
3%

168
89%

107
100%

12
11%
4
4%
5
5%

2%

74
69%

1
1%

Page 23

132
100%

24
18%

3%

1
1%

103
78%

27
84%

3%

36 48

17

402

100% 100% 100% 100%

4 48
11% 100%

81%

6%

13
100%

208
81%

1%

11
4%

9
4%

1%

194
80%

1%

10
4%



AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021
Qll. what is your main racial or ethnic background?
AREA

|
I | | THE | NE / | |

|NORTH-|SOUTH-| "T" / |LEHIGH| SOUTH |SOUTH-|ALGHNY |
EAST |COUNTY |

Total| WEST | WEST |CENTRAL|[VALLEY|CENTRAL |

Total 501 20 48 63 63 85
100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%

1. African American/ 48 1 - 1 7 2

African/Black 10% 5% 2% 11% 2%

2. Asian American/Asian 6 - - - 3 -
1% 5%

3. Hispanic/Latino 17 1 1 1 4 -
3% 5% 2% 2% 6%

4. Multiracial/ 3 - - - - 2

Multiethnic 1% 2%

5. Native American/ - - - - - -

Alaska Native

6. Native Hawaiian/ - - - - - -

Pacific Islander

7. wWhite (Not Latino/ 402 17 41 58 46 78

Hispanic) 80% 85% 85% 92% 73% 92%

8. Race/ethnicity not 4 - - - - -

represented by above 1%

categories

9. Refuse (Do Not Read) 21 1 6 3 3 3
4% 5% 12% 5% 5% 4%
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96
100%
3%
2%

5

5%

1
1%

79
82%

2%

4%

56
100%

11%

48
86%

4%
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PHIL

70
100%
28
40%
1

1%

5
7%

35
50%

1%



Table GENDER Page 25
AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

GENDER
| Q7. | Q8. | Q9. | Q10. | Qll. |
I REG{STRATION ITHINK OF SELF I | A?E | I PO%ITIC?L PH{LOSOTHY I lETHN{CITY I GEN?ER
| | | IND/ | | | IND/ 18- |[45- |55- | | | | PROG | |OTHR | |HISP|CAUC|ALL |
Total|REP |[DEM |OTHR|REP |DEM |UNAF| 44 | 54 | 64 |65+ |CON |MOD |[LBRL|LBTN|NONE|AFAM|LATN|WHTE[OTHR| M | F
Total 501 218 234 33 129 96 232 160 104 125 108 188 107 132 32 36 48 17 402 13 257 244
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1. male 257 120 114 17 69 45 125 91 48 67 51 106 55 59 20 15 25 8 208 5 257 -
51% 55% 49% 52% 53% 47% 54% 57% 46% 54% 47% 56% 51% 45% 62% 42% 52% 47% 52% 38% 100%
2. Female 244 98 120 16 60 51 107 69 56 58 57 82 52 73 12 21 23 9 194 8 - 244
49% 45% 51% 48% 47% 53% 46% 43% 54% 46% 53% 44% 49% 55% 38% 58% 48% 53% 48% 62% 100%
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AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

GENDER

AREA

|

| | | JTHE | NE / | | | |

[NORTH-[SOUTH-| "T" / |LEHIGH| SOUTH |SOUTH-|ALGHNY |
Total| WEST | WEST |CENTRAL|VALLEY|CENTRAL| EAST |COUNTY|

Total 501 20 48 63 63 85 96 56
100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100%

1. male 257 11 20 40 36 39 49 27
51% 55% 42% 63% 57% 46% 51% 48%

2. Female 244 9 28 23 27 46 47 29
49% 45% 58% 37% 43% 54% 49% 52%

susquehanna Polling & Research, Inc. Page 26

PHIL
70
100%

35
50%

35
50%
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Total

1. Northwest

2. Southwest

3. The "T"/Central
4. Northeast/Lehigh
valley

5. South Central

6. Southeast

7. Allegheny County

8. Philadelphia

501
100%

20
4%

48
109%

63
13%

63
13%

85
17%
96
19%

56
119%

70
149%

218
100%

12
6%
21
10%

40
18%

29
13%

45
21%

34
16%

18
8%

19
9%

Q7.
REGISTRATION |THINK OF SELF |
| | |

| |
| IND/|18- |45-
Total|REP |DEM |OTHR|REP |DEM |UNAF| 44 |

234
100%
3%

20
9%
19
8%
24
109%

33
14%

49
21%

35
15%

47
20%

AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

| IND/ |

33
100%
3%
3%
3
9%
24%
15%
8
24%
9%

12%

129
100%

10
8%
16
12%

19
15%

15
12%

25
19%

19
15%

13
10%

12
9%

Q8.

96
100%
1%
10
10%
9
9%
12
12%
9%

22
23%

13
14%

20
21%

232
100%
4%

13
6%
26
11%

32
14%

46
20%

44
19%

28
12%

34
15%

AREA

160
100%

5%

4%

22
14%

30
19%

18
11%

26
16%

15
9%

35
22%

Q9.
AGE

I I
[55- |

Q10.

POLITICAL PHILOSOPHY
I I I

| PROG |

[OTHR|
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Qll.
ETHNICITY
I

|HISP|CAUC|ALL

54 | 64 |65+ |CON [MOD |LBRL|LBTN|NONE|AFAM|LATN|WHTE|OTHR

104
100%
3%

11
11%

16
15%
8%

24
23%

22
21%

14
13%

6%

125
100%
6%

15
12%

13
109%

10
8%
23
18%

22
18%

13
109%

21
17%

108
100%
1

1%

14
13%

12
11%

15
14%

20
19%

24
22%

14
13%

7%
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188
100%

11
6%
17
9%
35
19%

24
13%

41
22%

28
15%

15
8%

17
9%

107
100%

5%
8%

6
6%

16
15%

18
17%

24
22%

13
12%

16
15%
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132
100%
2%

13
10%
12
9%
12
9%
19
14%

27
20%

19
149%

27
20%

6
199%
6%

6%

36
100%

3%
4
11%
6%
6%
8%
9
25%
7
19%

22%

3
6%

129%

28
58%

17
100%

6%
6%
6%

4
24%

5
29%

29%

402
100%

17
4%
41

10%

58
149%

46
11%

78
19%

79
20%

48
12%

35
9%

13
100%

23%
15%

5
38%
15%

1
8%

11%

46
19%

47
19%

29
12%

35
14%



Total

1. Northwest

2. Southwest

3. The "T"/Central
4. Northeast/Lehigh
valley

5. South Central

6. Southeast

7. Allegheny County

8. Philadelphia

AFPPA - Cross Tabulation Report, September 2021

AREA

| AREA
|
I | | THE | NE / | | I |

|NORTH-[SOUTH-| "T" / |LEHIGH| SOUTH |SOUTH-|ALGHNY |
Total| WEST | WEST |CENTRAL|VALLEY|CENTRAL| EAST |COUNTY| PHIL

501 20 48 63 63 85 96 56 70
100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100%

20 20 - - - - - - -
4% 100%

48 - 48 - - - - - -
10% 100%

63 63

13% 100%

63 - - - 63 - - - -
13% 100%

85 - - - - 85 - - -
17% 100%

96 96

19% 100%

11% 100%

70 - - - - - - - 70
14% 100%
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